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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:308
ANSWERED ON:24.02.2010
SETTING UP OF CENTRES OF MANUU AND MGAHV
Bali Ram Dr.

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the aims and objectives for setting up of Maulana Azad National Urdu University, Hyderabad and Mahatma Gandhi Antarrashtriya Hindi Vishwa Vidyalaya (MGAHV) Wardha Maharashtra;

(b) the details of the funds allocated to these Universities during the last three years;

(c) whether the Government has received any proposals from the State Governments for setting up of centres of such Universities in their States;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the time by which the proposals are likely to be cleared?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a) As per section 4 of The Maulana Azad National Urdu University's Act. 1996, the objects of the University shall be to promote and develop Urdu language; to impart education and training in vocational and technical subjects through the medium of Urdu; to provide wider access to people desirous of pursuing programmes of higher education and training in Urdu medium through teaching on the Campus as well as at a distance and to provide focus on women education.

As per section 4 of the Mahatama Gandhi Antarashtriya Hindi Vishwavidyalaya Act,1996 the objects o f the University shall be to promote and develop Hindi language and literature in general and,for that purpose, to provide for instructional and research facilities in the relevant branches of learning,; to provide for active pursuit of comparative studies and research in Hindi and other Indian languages; to create facilities for development and dissemination of relevant information in the country and abroad; t o offer programmes of Research, Education and Training in areas like translation,interpretation and linguistics for improving the functional effectiveness of Hindi; to reach out to Hindi scholars and groups interested in Hindi abroad and to associate them in teaching and research and to popularize Hindi through distance education system.

(b) the details of the funds allocated to these Universities during the last 3 years are as under:-

(Rs. In lakhs)

Year Maulana Azad Mahatama Gandhi
 National Urdu Antarashtriya Hindi
 University Vishwavidyalaya

2006- 1745.53  2055.00
07

2007- 1671.82  1122.00
08


2008- 3485.83  1624.00
09

(c) No,Sir.

(d) & (e) In view of (c) above,the question do not arise.
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